
Government of India

Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2223

TO BE ANSWERED ON 08-03-2018


Construction of Toilets in Bihar

2223. DR. SANJAY JAISWAL:

Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION be pleased to state:

(a) the targets set by the Government and achievements made for construction of toilets in

Bihar, during each of the last three years and the current year, district-wise; and

(b) the Central share released by the Union Government to Bihar under Swachh Bharat

Mission (Gramin) for the current financial year?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER &

SANITATION

(SHRI RAMESH CHANDAPPA JIGAJINAGI)


(a) The Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) (SBM (G)) was launched on 2nd October, 2014

with the aim to attain Swachh Bharat by 2
nd

 October 2019. The focus of the scheme is on

behavior change and usage of toilets. Since Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) is a demand driven scheme, hence District-wise targets are not fixed. However, District-wise, number of

Individual household latrines (IHHLs) constructed during last 3 years and current year under

SBM(G) as per the information on the online Integrated Management Information System

(IMIS) of SBM(G) is at Annexure-1


(b) For the current financial year, an amount of Rs. 829.83 crores has been released to Bihar as Central share under Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin).


Annexure-1

Statement referred in part (a) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-Starred Question No.2223

due for reply on 08-03-2018

District-wise Individual household latrines(IHHLs) constructed during last three years and

current year as on 06-03-2018

S.N. District 2014-15 2015-16  2016-17 2017-18 (Upto

06-03-2018)

1 ARARIA 1701 13241 27267 45759

2 ARWAL 1113 2800 5485 4235

3 AURANGABAD 1474 4514 10276 24622

4 BANKA 6117 10814 21268 26964

5 BEGUSARAI 5762 8155 14435 26701

6 BHAGALPUR 5273 11372 24249 30853

7 BHOJPUR 4421 8348 38664 31388

8 BUXAR 1909 7354 36666 50121

9 DARBHANGA 5556 19290 42694 53376

10 GAYA 4151 21122 30013 24976

11 GOPALGANJ 1805 14065 19447 49427

12 JAMUI 2126 6712 13846 34638

13 JEHANABAD 4356 7485 10681 14505

14 KAIMUR(BHABUA) 4814 7103 24796 102062

15 KATIHAR 3957 11233 37263 50462

16 KHAGARIA 1928 6159 26154 42017

17 KISHANGANJ 1554 12335 9105 19903

18 LAKHISARAI 2083 6520 5786 9594

19 MADHEPURA 1377 10699 14987 26605

20 MADHUBANI 8808 9897 13630 76522

21 MUNGER 2364 10526 29212 65027

22 MUZAFFARPUR 7407 26183 16415 83703

23 NALANDA 5716 15348 35767 105557

24 NAWADA 11559 7836 19731 38114

25 PASHCHIM CHAMPARAN 7507 12198 26962 44168

26 PATNA 4323 22660 29880 67536

27 PURBA CHAMPARAN 4683 11162 38986 60791

28 PURNIA 11637 7151 35694 52418

29 SAHARSA 2271 6990 13247 32421

30 SAMASTIPUR 7517 20551 22800 38274

31 SARAN 5582 14967 10943 37625

32 SASARAM(ROHTAS) 3803 9158 37384 207862

33 SHEIKHPURA 1445 5356 14376 33818

34 SHEOHAR 3196 13252 13771 4707

35 SITAMARHI 5580 14125 50056 218063

36 SIWAN 2509 10365 17634 44907

37 SUPAUL 2355 7696 9424 60530

38 VAISHALI 5709 12292 23337 44178

    165448 427034 872331 1984429

